

No. 19-864

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRADLEY BEERS,

Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

MICHAEL P. GOTTLIEB
VANGROSSI & RECCHUITI
319 Swede Street
Norristown, PA 19401
(610) 279-4200

JEFFREY T. GREEN*
CHRISTOPHER S. ROSS
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP
NORTHWESTERN SUPREME
COURT PRACTICUM
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-0063

jgreen@sidley.com

Counsel for Petitioner

April 27, 2020

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF	1
I. THE CIRCUIT SPLIT IS GENUINE AND PRESENTED HERE.....	1
II. THE GOVERNMENT'S VOLUNTARY CESSATION CAUSED ANY MOOTNESS	5
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	8
<i>Azar v. Garza</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1790 (2018)	8
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	1
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)....	5, 7
<i>Iron Arrow Honor Soc’y v. Heckler</i> , 464 U.S. 67 (1983)	7
<i>Mai v. United States</i> , 952 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2020)	1, 3, 4
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	1
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , No. 18-280 (U.S. Apr. 27, 2020)	2, 5, 8
<i>Tyler v. Hillsdale Cty. Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> , 837 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2016)	1, 3
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950)	7, 8
COURT DOCUMENT	
Stipulation, <i>Beers v. Lynch</i> , No. 16-6440 (E.D. Pa. June 15, 2017), ECF No. 29	6
STATUTES	
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 6105(f)(1)	5
1995 Pa. Legis. 1st Spec. Sess. Act 1995-17 (H.B. 110), Pub. L. No. 1024 (June 13, 1995)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cong. Research Serv., <i>Gun Control: National Instant Criminal Background Check Systems (NICS) Operations and Related Legislation</i> (Oct. 17, 2019), https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/R/R45970	2
